A.I.A4, Form 81

H B 0O 0w »

APPLICATION NQ AP 3024

DatedDecenber 5, 1944 .
Received December 14,1944 .
Granted Januery 10, 19 45

MEMBERSHIP NQ 3024

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

pesoeey
(O R AL

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE L:/

Name of applicans. MLLTed Reimhardt ... . . Chapter. . Oomnecticut &
Address of applicant. 2212 Main Streel,. Glastonbury, . Connecticut. .. .. ... ... ... ..
Applicant proposed by. Victor A. Frid.............. and. .. .| Shewood F +.Jdeter, dr. ..
Application received with check for $ 1000 . . OB. ... December li,9 44
Application returned for correction. .............. .. ... . . . ... 19 .
Applicarion in due order on................c. . December 18,79 4,
" Record of registration, Form 839, Sent ( Conn.) Dec.18 9 44, Received. December 28,1944,

= om

Z 2 &N

o

Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

(a) Form 811, reasonable time enaing S S 19..., on 19

(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on..................... 19..., on 19
Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on. . .............. ... December 18 19 44,
Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

~Or i npplifition -be-denied-received on. .. .. ........ ... ... .. ... .. .... December 16,19 44,
No report from chapter executive committee on. .. ........................ 19 .
Application sent to The Board of Examinerson. .......................... January 2, 1945
The Board of Examiners reported on application on. . ... .................. January 2’, 1945 .
Applicant¥ves  admitted om......... ... ... January 10, jgb5

Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter

BO PrOPOSETS O ...\ oo iee s ae e s e nnan e eaae et ease et eenn January 10, 1945 .

Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §..... ... ......
returned to applicant om. . ... ... ... . i i 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
£1fred Reinhardt
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the Connecticut Chapter.

Date J anuary 10, g9 45 Sonacaneacten. G (N -

Secretary
(=)



2. State whether a
natural or a nat-
uralived citizen.

¢. State whether
residence or office
address.

5. State whether
as a practicing
architect, a teach-
er, a public offi-
cial, ete.

APPLICATION N¢  3(J2.

Ty AMERICAN
A ARCUHTIFCTS |
ar AT .

File this original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architects.

[T RIS

506 DEC 14 AW SIS

File the duplicate, on yellow paper, with
the secretary of the local chapter of The

wastingtox,D. C. :
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is ~ Alfred Reinhardt . .

2.Iama natural citizen of the United States. .

3. My legal residence is in the City of Glastonbury ’
County of Hartford State of Conhecticut

4. My address in The Institute records will be
Number 212 Street Main Street
Ciy Glastonbury . State Connecticut
5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as pPracticing architect.
6. I desire to be a member of the Connecticut Chapter.

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws and the Principles of Professional Practice of The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations
thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby agree and declare that, if admitted
‘to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws and Prin-

ciples of Professional Practice.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named. 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.

9. I'enclose my check for $10.00 , for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my

understanding that if for any reason I am not admitted to membership all of said amount will
be returned to me, except five dollars which The Institute will retain as an examination fee.

19 44. W% 2
7 =

Date December 5,

Applicant sign full name in ink



STATISTICS

10. Date of birth Dec. 29, 1902 Place of birth New York City

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:

(State or States) By Examination » (State or States) By Exemption
Connecticut
(a) I hold a Certificate No. ................ of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.
EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

Atlier Donn Barber and Cooper Union -2 years
Mechanics Institute - 1 year

Columbia University (night course) - 2 years
New York Building School - 1 year

Metropolitan Art School - 1 year

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I'list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Donn Barber - Apprentice - 5 years
Wilfred E. Anthony, Architect ~ Designer -~ 5 years
McKenna & Irving, Chief Draftsman - 2-1/2 years

Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York City - Charge of
El architectural Work in connectlon with the

. Museum - 1 year
Rambusch Decorating Company - Bceclesiastical Designer - 5 years

Note - All of the above offices located in New York City.



PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges).

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to
16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of . Chapter from to
18. Juniof Associate of Chapter from to
19. Member of State Association in from to

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for his honorable standing in this community and
in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

. / : ' . /
1 have known the applicant for 2 37 years. I have known the ap olicant for Z,/ ¥ - years.
7 e p y; SIS P

Signed_. ALl .. QU] ... Signed

b bt iy
o Aothd. 20 s ,

/ 6 » Address

Note: The two proposers must be corporate members of The Institute in good standing.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
TaEe OctacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF
Alfred Reinhardt, Glastonbury, Connecticut

(Name of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

BoARrD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

New Haven, Connecticut
Address

Dear Sir:

‘The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date..DeCember 18, 4 44 Ve 1 TOUSRD PPU - S Q_a(,,?‘_ .
. etretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes

2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?...... Yes ............ or by exemption?

3. What was the scope of the examination? Conneckiout Oral Fxamination

4, What was the period of the examination?................. days. Written examination hours; Oral examina-

tion hours.

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
......................... If so, give Certificate NoOwuccoorcoecccrns enems
6. Date of last registration... S VLY. 1, 1944... Registration No..... 2% e, Is it current?..S.85 ..

(Siguature of Secretary of Board)

Date ... December 27, o4& Comnecticut Architectural kxemining Board.
(Name of Board)




: / ‘ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

January 10, 1945

Dear Er. Reinh rdt..

The Secretery is happy to inform you that your appli-
cation for membership in The Institute was acted on favorably
by The Board of Directors and that you were admlitted to core
porate membership in The Institute and assigned tc membership .
in the Connecticut Lh&a%er, effective January 10 ‘1945, You
will be & member of that Chepter, or of some other chapter
if you later transfer thereto, uptil your membership in The
Instltu e terminates. .

Your certificate of membership, duly executed by the
- Officers of Ehg Ingtitute, will be sent'in:due'COurSe.

' The Board of Directors welcomes you t6 membership in
The Imstitute and The Secretary's office is st your serviee
to the extent of its powers.

The policies z2nd the zctivities of The Institute sre
devaloped largely from croblems arising within the chapters.
By takirg an active part in your Chspter effairs you will
contribute to the advancement of the objects of The Institute
and will incre&se the beaefzts to be derived from Institute
memberghip. g : .

We bespesk your aetive cooperation.

Yours sincerely,

Secretary.

¥Mr. 4lfred Reinhardt
2212 Main Street
Glastonbury, Connecticut

ACR/Xxk

ce to: Director, New England Distrlct, AT.A,
Proposerd; MessrsS. Vircof A. Frid - Shewnnd B Tetam T



ALFRED REINHARDT. A. | A. ARCHITECT

A, magsaciwusefts {:elephone repul)'ic 0-5408

87 - main street s‘pring]tie

January 10, 1958

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

At the present time I am & member of the Connecticut Chapter, A.I.A.
A year ago I moved my office to the above address in Springfield,
Massachusetts. Since coming here to Springfield, I have attended one
meeting of the Western Massachusetts Chepter 1955, and as usual en-
joyed the meeting tremendously and met some of the Architects from
the Massachusetts area.

With my business now located here at Springfield, Massachusetts, it
is my earnest desire, if possible, to transfer my membership to the
Western Massachusetts Chapter 1955 so that I mmy become active here
where my interests are now centered.

Would you kindly advise if this can be accomplished.

Very sincerely yours

AJfred Reinhardt

AR/srt



OFFICERS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

.
DWIGHT E. SMITH. PRESIDENT

WILLIAM W, SUNDERLAND DANBURY
258 CHURCH STREET, NEW HAVEN
KEITH SELLERS HEINE HARTFORD
RICHARD D. BUTTERFIELD. VICE PRESIDENT
998 FARMINGTON AVENUE., WEST HARTFORD HUGH M. JONES Jr. - GUILFORD

MARVIN SPATZ, SECRETARY
1397 CHAPEL STREET, NEW HAVEN

CARL R. BLANCHARD JR. TREASURER
111 WHITNEY AVENUE, NEwW HAVEN

CONNECTICUT CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

February 19, 1958

Mr. Edmund R. Purves, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Purves:

Re: Notice of Request for Transfer of Mr., Alfred Reinhardt, A.I.A.
1385 Main Street, Springfield, Massachusetts, from Connecticut Chapter,
A, I.A., to Western Massachusetts Chapter, A.I.A., this is to advise
that Mr. Reinhardt is in good standing in this Chapter.

Yours very truly,

M3 /a



4.1 4. Form §101
5005—7-56

TO:

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS e ¢

1735 New York AvenNug, N. W.
WasuingroN 6, D. C,

April 21, 1958

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Effective Date - Februzry 15, 1958

Transferred Member: Mr. Alfred Reinherdt 3 AJ.4.
1387 Main Strest
Soringfield, Massachusettis

Secretary of Chapter Mr, Domnald 8. Gilman, Secratary

To Which Member is Western Messachusetts Chapler, A.I.A.
Transferred 1618 Main Strset
Soringfield, Messachusetts
Secretary of Chapter Mr. Marvin 8petz, Secretary
From Whick Member Connecticut Chepter, A.I.A.
Is Transferred 1357 Gh&})&l Street

New Haven, Connecticut

In accordance with Chapter 11, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

 SECRETARY



LERED REINHARDT. Al A ARcHITECT

164 east  center street manc_L\eS{:eT', connecticut Jceleplwbne_ mitchell 3-2155

January 13, 1961

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, Northwest
Washington 6, D,.C.

Gentlemen:

In the year 195l after a severe operation and an absence
from my office of eleven months, I was forced to close
temporarily and move to Springfield, Massachusetts where

I joined the firm of Munson, Mallis & Reinhardt. At

that time, since my office was in Springfield, Massachusetts,
I requested a transfer from the Connecticut Chapter of
A.T.A., to the Western Massachusetts Chapter. This was
granted and I stayed in Springfield for three years during
which time I served on the Board of Directors for the
Western Massachusetts Chapter.

My office is now relocated once again in Manchester, Connec-
ticut, and I would like tc request reinstatement in the
Connecticut Chapter.

Would you kindly lend any assistance you may to this matter.

Very sincerely yours

Reinhardt, A.T.A7 E;

AR/haf

cc: American Institute of Architects,
Connecticut Chapter




CONNECTICUT

Name of Chapter
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

. UNFAVORABLE RECOMMENDATION OF CHAPTER
ON X2PEAEXXXEX FEX MEMBERSHIP
TRANSFER OF ALFRED REINHARDT
FROM THE WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS CHAPTER
TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS, ’
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

Type in neme 1, the under51gned Secretary of The Connecticut Chapter,
o Zﬁcﬂe:nd The American Institute of Architects, do hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a
resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of this Chapter at a duly called meeting thereof -
quﬁliﬁnzaﬁ held on June 14, 19 61 , recommending that ALFRED REINHARDT
applicant. ki meaeotipacixteinex transferred from the Western Mass.
Chapter.
Type in name “Whereass, ~ALFRED REINHARDT an architect having his
of applicant. : . . - e . .
Strike out the legal residence principal place of business within the territory of this
S leggfll Chapter, duly applied on January 26,19 61 for npmhabinimRe
gﬁfﬂﬁﬁﬁ: omerioa ERXIIE o RATChinen K transfer of Membership
ever are mot from the Western Massachusetts Chapter, and
epplicable. “W hereas, the Executive Commlttee of this Chapter has carefully con-
sidered his qualifications forxprxrkerstnsis e Hte ; be it
transfer of Membershlp
Type in name “Resolved, that The Connecticut Chapter,
of chapter. The American Institute of Architects, believes it would not be to the best
Type in name interests of The Institute to xdmix transfer ALFRED REINHARDT to Conn. Chapt
of applican. membershipRpCTREIRKIHsmkstdsctime and recommends to The Board of
‘ Directors of The Institute that his M¥%XHKR be denied, without prejudice.”
transfer

Date June 19, 1961 .

Secretary.
(Strike out title not applicabdle)
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QMM a}i" MC/
June 26, 1961
&
Mr. Alfred Bliuhlﬁt. ALA, €§
164 Bast Conter Strest 7
| 'mmhut-r, Comnecticut .\°~

Dear Mr. Beichecdts é

N

-y

“ Tt iw with regret that we advise you thas your re-
quest to tryansfer your chapter assignsent from the
© Westermn Mussschuuaits Chapter to the Comnecticut
' Ohaptar was not approved by the Commecticut Champter.

 Inasmuch as every corporate masber of The A.1.A.

- wuNt &t all times be assigned to & chapter, your

- chaptar assizpment still remains in the Western
Hassachusatts Chapter uatil you are eligible to
transfer slsewhors; or wmeil mmmtp in The
A,X.A, terminates.,

Should you have any quastions regerding the matter,

- iy we qugpest that you write to Mr. Carvietem

. amﬁry. 110 vhitney m, M m 16, Comesticut.

' muly yours,

} min) Florence H. Servais

. m. mp W |

mmury of the Western Massschusetts th, AL.A,
* " commmcticut Chepter, A.L.A.

Executive Secretary of the Conmecticut Chapter, A.I.A.

FHG 14
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ALFRED REINHARDT, A. I A

164 EAST CENTER ST.
MANCHESTER, CONN.

June 26, 1961

 FILE COPY - PIERST rovii

Mr, Carlston Grmbery, Becratary ,
Cormectieut Ghaptar, AsTh,

110 Whitney Avenue . . - ;y¢K27
New Haven 10, Gannecticut

Re: Gfhpter Transfor
Dear My, Gramherys - o , . ‘

Thank you very much for your sourtesy during lour telephone

conversation on Friday lasb.

O & R Ilgtﬁn, DeCay
3 ¥ ﬁ Chapt it came sas
»;1<% Cornecticut Chapter
gt Mo, -And more of a shock
§ f.the Connecticut Chapter
. this one peraon without

r@garding oy tvansfar ka h&es.'-_;
& dlstinct shoek thet any menloy

eould have preferred chavzes WIA
that the mﬁmhers af hne aammit-;.

(it owy ‘1 felt that I should
bdeut Chapter, so I asked for
y P ' ¢ bollesgues in this profession
‘sk o ass§&xsv; with me. I have gerved on the
cha Western Massachusetts Chapter for one
€1\ of the membars of that Chapter who
gaptice architecture, are happy to have
Howeveyr, since I think I know what hes

year, and am SW{rN
know me and the\yhy

me shay on with. thelv—TtoWpw

been s2id about me I .af afraié that we are confusing charlity

with ethics.  I. ahmuld like t@ be. ahle ko explain to the commitiee
my side of the story. o .

In eleaing, I wuuld lika Lo quﬁta a eenpla of words talen from
this morning's gospel at our church, Luke 12, 1 - 8, "For what
hes been sald in darkness will be said in light; and what you
have whisgerad in the inner chambers will be preached on the

housetops ™,

Very truly yours

d Relnfmrdt, A.l.8,

AR/haf

eer Miss Fleorence H. Gervals
: ?"’h‘. Ri_ Jg ﬁube!‘t, &oIiAi

‘:ﬂ“ 28 '\96‘
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. “ . EXECUTIVE COMMITTER
T A k
Y DWIGHT E. SMITH - Naw Haven

i @neso STRREET, STAMFORD
B VICE-PRESIDENT
LD STREKT, GUWFORD

i Y. Jn., SECRETARY
m AVENUE, NXW HAVEN
CARE . BLAMRAND, Jn., TRRASURKR
111 Whrvsay Avenut, New Havax

TRRM REXPIRES 1261

SINCLAIR A, ADAM . Wt HarTrosn
TERM EXPIRKS 1902

RICHARD D. BUTTERFIELD WszsT HamrTFORD
TERM EXPIRES 1963

CONNECTICUT CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

7 WHITNEY AVENUE
New HaveN 10, CONNECTICUT

1
|
]
|

August 28, 1961

Migs Florence Gervais

Head, Membership Department ]
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. ]
Walhington 6,. D.C.

[ N SR

Dear Miss Gervais:

This 1is to advise that the Executive Committee
of the Connecticut Chapter, A.I.A. at its meeting held
on August 23, 1961 approved the following transfers:

EMMET C, WOOD from the New York Chapter
FENNER from the New York Chapter
ﬁﬁl‘% REINHARDT from Western Massachusetts Chap

Very truly yours,

G 30 \96&

AY



Septawbar 1, 1951

Mr. &. Dakin Chamberlain, Jr., Gecretary
Western Massachusetts Chapter, A.L.A.
59 Riverdsle Road

vest Springfield, Messachusetts

Dear My, Chambarlain:

Yow will recsll ghat in Janusry, 1961, Mr. Alfred Reiohardt

 requasted that his chapter asmignment be trangferred to
the Comnacticut Chapter. o

18 June the Connecticut Chapter inforwed us that it did

" mok: approve of ¥Mr. Bsinhardt’s xequest for assigmsent
therein. T

How _' .'x, we are not informed by the eaupmg that it has
voversed its decision snd d¥r. BelnhSrdl "y roquast mests
with the chapter's approval. , v

Therefors, we are writing to ascertain Lif Mr. Rainhardt
is sgill in good standing with the Western Massachusetts
chapter. If so, we cin procesd with Fioal agtion on his
trsusfor without delay. >

!éu: uriy mpme will be agpmum._, |
Sinceraly yours,

Mrs., Msureen K. Mars

Membarship Departwent

cc:  Exacutive Secrewary of the Cennecticut Chaptex
Mr. Alfred Reinhardt, A.I.A.



CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, INC.

October lj,1961

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen: Re: Mr, Alfred Reinhardt, A.I.A.

This will confirm our wire of yesterday relative to Mr. Alfred
Reinhardt, A.I.A. who is in.good standing with this chapter and a
highly esteemed member of the profession. We sincerely regret his
loss.

Yours very truly,

</

RJH/rl Roberval J. Hubert
Sec.



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECT S '
1735 New York AVENUE, N. W, }'\‘
WasningTON 6, D. C. \\
\
October 3, 1961 1
o o , . “ ' ‘ Rv
NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP : : \

Effective Date . gag 1, 1961

TO: Transferred Member: = - Mr, Alf uiﬂhﬂtdt.‘.!.&. ‘
o - 164 East Center §treet
' Manchester, Connecticut

Secretary of Chapter'

Mrs. Alice 'B'.jndréng Exec.-Secty.
To Which Member is

‘ ~ Connecticut Chapter, A.I.A.
Tramiferred - ' 7 Whitney Avenue -
. . New Haven, Connecticut

Secreiaryﬁf (rihapfer‘ ;. ur.lobotvnl J'-I nﬁbc‘rt. Becretary
From Whick' Member ~ .. Western Massachusetts Chapter, A.X.A.
Is Transferred N 18 Hﬂtﬁh Illin st“‘t _
o ~South Hadley Falls, Massachusetts
In accordance with Chapter TI, Article 1, Secfionl 7 of the By-laws

of The Institute this will' advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

Sincer ours, W ]
” / \\
!

CRETARY ! 5
. A
C C 'A / _/I/Z/O/M ekl -4 y W ‘%
|
t
)
"«\



357 EAST CENTER STREETY MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT 06040 643-2155

November 21, 1967

Mr. Hugh McK. Jones, Jr., FATA

Tre Connecticut Soclety of Architects
T1 whitfield Street

Guilford, Connecticut 06437

Re: Dues owing ATA and CSA

Dear Mr. Jones:

In reply to our conversation a week or so0 ago, I would like to hereby
render my resignation in tue Conmnecticut Society of Architecis. On the 29th
of December of this year, I shall be 65 years 0ld and my work has fallen off

to & point where I feel that membership in both the American Institute of
A*chitects in Washington, and the Comnecticut Society of Architects is a

ittle wmore than I can handle with the amcunt of money coming into the firm
at the present tine,

I have been a member of the American Institute of Architects since 1945,
and I think T am a charter member of the Connecticut Society of Architects
since its inception. I am hoping that my fellow member srchitects, until such
~time as my business gets o a point where I feel I can rejoin, will keep me on
the membership list, not in a spirit of charity, but because of my great faith
in the profession of architecture, and the faith that I also have in the work
of the Connecticut Society of Architects for younger members.

I shall sénd within a week, my dues of $50.00 to Washington to retain
my use of the AIA captlion which has been benind my name since 1945,

Very truly yours .

),;r"{n‘_“‘\

ARzshk Al red Rei rat, A Telouns
CC: Mro Wolverton, Controller, A.I.A. /7

/-/0-45 | ;_
@W@aﬁ REGELIVE]
| OFFICE OF
/d% NOV 2 2 1567
@5 C.iE‘B. A - j\oi »\



275, "AIA, President
~5uBOSE, FAIA, Vice President
A<#RELL S. McNULTY, JR., AIA, Secretary
NORMAN L. RAYMOND, AIA, Treasurer

Address all correspondence to:

OFFICE OF CSA - AIA

HUGH McK. JONES, JR., AIA, Exec. Dir.
P. O. BOX 100, GUILFORD, CONN. 06437

THE CONNECTICUT SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

A CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

71 WHITFIELD STREET, GUILFORD, CONNECTICUT — TEL. (203) 453-5217
November 27, 1967

Mr. William Wolverton, Controller
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Bill;

Thank you for your reply to my .recent letter with suggestions from two of our
members concerning the supplemental dues. It appears as if changes in that area
may be slow coming, but I am glad to know you are aware of the necessity.

I enclose a carbon copy of a. letter from another of our members which is intended
“for you. It poses something of a dilemma, so I again would like to ask for your
comments. This falls also in Maureen Marx's Department, so would you please check
with her also.

According to our records, Mr. Reinhardt became an AIA member in 1924, although he
says 1945. I believe we took the 1924 date from the "American Architects
Directory", and think it must be wrong. At any rate, he has been an AIA member
for well over the requisite fifteen years for becoming a Member Emeritus. Could
you have Maureen check his record there?

When I suggested to Mr. Reinhardt that he become a Member Emeritus at his 65th
birthday, he was not interested because he could not do that unless he was
retired. Now, what this brings to mind is, just what is the definition of
Mretirement" in the requirement for emeritus standing? I am sure you realize
that there are all sorts of degrees of retirement, but I cannot find a Board
ruling to use as a guide here.

Should I ask Mr. Reinhardt to fill out a form requesting emeritus standing, or
should I request the Executive Committee of this Chapter to waive his dues? This
requirement that a member be disabled or retired to become a Member Emeritus at
65, when he can be fully active and a Member Emeritus at 70 seems sort of point-
less. I can't help but take note of my very active friend Walter Gropius, who at
the age of 84 has a world-wide practice which he personally conducts as a part of
The Architects Collaborative. I guess he hasn't paused long enough to realize he
could be a Member Emeritus.



A .
/;/GNNECTICUT SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS, AIA

I apologize for throwing yet another twister at you, but hope you wili be able to
suggest a course for Mr. Reinhardt to follow. Right now, he owes his Chapter dues
for 1967, and we are about to raise them for next year.

Very truly yours,

s, Jr., FATA
HMJ/ah

encl, cc of Mr. Reinhardt's letter
cc Mr. Reinhardt



~ November 28, 1967

Mr. Hugh McK. Jones, Jr., AIA

. -Executive ‘Birector

" : /Ihe Comnecticut Society of Architects
Pe O Box 100

| . Guildord, Connmeticut 06437

Dear Hugh:

Ve are in receipt of your letter of Novembay 27th inquiring about t-.he

| »-.-pzoeedum for el—.i,gibiut.y for mmher Bmeritus.

x could amer your que-tiona, but smca Mr. Reinhardt reprenents a
. opecific case in question, I shall defer to !h‘s. mrx whe ywusu
more axpeuine in this area than &a I. ' ot e

| Wit;h -_-x*csard to your ‘reference to Mr, Grepi.ué sy I 'c".dn iéu' you i:hat theru

are many members who are in fact eligible for Member Emeritus, but who
prefer to continue to give finaneial support to thg Inatitute ti.mply
because they can afford it.

. Maurees will be aamring the quastions which 'fyo'.n'raii& on this .aubijeééf»
shortly.. -

.. Singerely, .

. Williem G. Wolverton
Controller, AIA

ces MEs. wtrxlwiﬁh iucomi.ngj

WeW: §d
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon @ 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. o Washington 6, D. C. @ EXecutive 5-7050

" December1i®, 1967

ﬁ-m K. Jones, Jr., ?&I&. Bxec.-Dir.
.. Comaseticut Soclety of Architects, AIA
- Guilfosd, Commecticut 06437

Bear Rugh:

. This is in answer te yowr letter fo Bill ‘Wolverton of
- November 27th sbout Membership Emeritus and, more
specifically, the case of Mr. Refinhardt.

" We interpret the tem “yetived” to mesn retired from
 active practice, or, at best, that a mewmber applying for -
m’uader this condition i not seeking new busivess.

" 1£ & member doss nat qualify under soy of the conditions
- and canmot afford covporate dues their csses should be
. twested ss vegular hardship cases. R

1 den’t think you ought to send Mr. Reinhardt an Appli-
i cation for | rship Emeritus because he states rather
flatly that he is not vratired™; in fact, he is hoping
that business will improve. We feel the Chapter may
want to recommend waiver of his AIA dues in oxder that
his mewbership will at least be preserved another year.
In 1968, we can then take another look at his situation
and see how it stands. Haybe he will be eligible then.

m m il;ie elect him a Mewber Emeritus of the Chapter
which will regquire nc National approval or action.

Sincerely,

Maurean Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Application for Membership Emeritus

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

I wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in The Institute for the following reasons:
~Check the appropriate reason

O I am more than 70 years of age.
-;#I am 65 years of age, retired, and not engaged in the practice of architecture.
[0 I am unable to engage in the practice of architecture.

I have been in good standing in The Institute and th e / chapter

for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application.

Dateﬁﬁ 3 véd
’ (APP NT’S FULL SIGNATURE IN INK)
A’ red Qe/n ‘Qr#\.

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he shall
attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements as checked .above.




PHE CONNECTICUT SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS —A.I.A.

A Chapter of the American Institute of Architects

71 Whitfield Street, Guilford, Connecticut 06437 Telephone (203) 453-5217

August 7, 1968

Miss Maureen Marx

Membership Procedures

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avénue N.W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Miss Marx:

Mr. Alfred Reinhardbt, ATA in in good standing in this Chapter,
and we congratulate him on reaching Emeritus status.

Very truly yours,

HMJ :bf

Charles DuBose, FAIA, President Carrell S. McNulty, Jr., AlA, Vice President Harvey M. White, AlA, Secretary Norman L. Raymond, AIA, Treasurer

Address all correspondence to: Office of CSA-AIA, Hugh McK. Jones, Jr., FAIA, Executive Director P.O. Box 100, Guilford, Connecticut 06437



August 30, 1968

Mr. Alfred Reinhardt, AIA
357 East Center Street
Manchester, Connectictit 06040

Dear Mr. Reinhardt:

It gives me pleasure to inform you that I have authorized your
election as a Member Emeritus of The Institute as of August 30,
1968. o

The Treasurer's Office of The Institute and your component or=
ganization are being directed to adjust the recoxds accordingly.

On behalf of The Officers and Board of Directors, I wish to
take this opportunity to express my great appreciation for your
support, throughout your many years of membership, of the work
and projects undexrsaken by The Institute and its components for
the cause of better architecture.

We hope that your interest in The Institute and Chapter will con-
tinue, evea though you have now been relieved of all dues pay-
ments.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Preston M, Bolton



